

No. 24-336

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

BINANCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JD ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JORDAN A. GOLDSTEIN

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. COON

COREY STOUGHTON

SELENDY GAY PLLC

1290 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10104

(212) 390-9000

jgoldstein@selendygay.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. Because The Second Circuit’s Decision Rested On Its Application Of An Undisputed Legal Standard, There Is No Good Basis For This Court’s Review	9
A. Petitioners Concede The Second Circuit Applied The Correct Legal Standard Under <i>Morrison</i>	10
B. Petitioners Do Not Contest The Pleading Standard Applied Below, And Their Request For Error Correction Provides No Good Reason For This Court’s Review	12
II. The Alternative Ground For The Second Circuit’s Ruling Was Unnecessary To The	

Outcome Below And Does Not Merit This Court’s Review.....	16
III. Petitioners Identify No Circuit Split Or Lower Court “Confusion” On Any Issue Presented In This Case.....	21
IV. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing Any Concerns About Application Of U.S. Securities Laws To Crypto-Asset Exchanges	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	(Pages)
Cases	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 10, 18, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1, 7, 13, 16
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Retirement Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9, 25
<i>Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017)	18, 19, 20
<i>Giunta v. Dingman</i> , 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018)	18, 19
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	1, 10
<i>Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018)	11, 14, 19, 20

<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Limited v. Porsche Automobile Holdings SE, 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)</i>	22
<i>SEC v. Morrone, 997 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2021)</i>	18, 20, 21
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp., 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)</i>	18, 21
<i>United States v. Georgiou, 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)</i>	18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Vilar, 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)</i>	18, 19
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(1).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78cc(b)	5
